

## FINANCIAL SUMMARY

## Consolidated results

|   | <b>Year ended<br/>31 December<br/>2017<br/>\$'000</b> | Year ended<br>31 December<br>2016<br>\$'000 | Year ended<br>31 December<br>2015<br>\$'000 | Year ended<br>31 December<br>2014<br>\$'000 | Year ended<br>31 December<br>2013<br>\$'000 |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| Revenue   | <b>3,957,487</b>                                      | 3,798,273                                   | 4,200,895                                   | 4,618,365                                   | 4,806,458                                   |
| Operating expenses  | <b>(2,817,858)</b>                                    | (2,678,183)                                 | (2,973,897)                                 | (2,918,222)                                 | (2,849,913)                                 |
| Selling, general and<br>administrative expenses                               | <b>(1,011,700)</b>                                    | (938,960)                                   | (912,528)                                   | (798,362)                                   | (695,029)                                   |
| Other gains/(losses) and share of results of<br>joint ventures and associates | <b>482,503</b>  | 298,693                                     | (22,763)                                    | 260,001                                     | 194,903                                     |
| Profit before income tax and<br>non-controlling interests                     | <b>610,432</b>  | 479,823                                     | 291,707                                     | 1,161,782                                   | 1,456,419                                   |
| Income tax expense  | <b>(89,579)</b>                                       | (81,809)                                    | (139,876)                                   | (251,322)                                   | (293,391)                                   |
| Profit before non-controlling interests                                       | <b>520,853</b>  | 398,014                                     | 151,831                                     | 910,460                                     | 1,163,028                                   |
| Non-controlling interests   | <b>(234,605)</b>                                      | (167,499)                                   | (41,482)                                    | (246,750)                                   | (230,634)                                   |
| Profit attributable to owners<br>of the Company                               | <b>286,248</b>  | 230,515                                     | 110,349                                     | 663,710                                     | 932,394                                     |

## Consolidated assets and liabilities

|   | <b>As at 31 December</b> |                |                |                |                |
|---|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|   | <b>2017<br/>\$'000</b>   | 2016<br>\$'000 | 2015<br>\$'000 | 2014<br>\$'000 | 2013<br>\$'000 |
| Total assets                                    | <b>10,244,268</b>        | 9,268,474      | 9,561,818      | 9,540,824      | 8,408,098      |
| Total liabilities                               | <b>(2,931,680)</b>       | (2,639,699)    | (3,017,450)    | (2,570,074)    | (1,869,557)    |
| Non-controlling interests                       | <b>(1,937,120)</b>       | (1,603,304)    | (1,530,008)    | (1,723,634)    | (1,591,384)    |
| Equity attributable to owners<br>to the Company | <b>5,375,468</b>         | 5,025,471      | 5,014,360      | 5,247,116      | 4,947,157      |